## EXCERPT LEELANAU COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS REGULAR SESSION – MAY 12, 1981

The meeting was Called to Order at 9:30 a.m. by Chairman Otto Mork.

Roll Call:	District #1 – George R. Fredrickson	PRESENT
	#2 – Otto Mork	PRESENT
	#3 – James A. Meyer	PRESENT
	#4 – Stanley A. Walters	PRESENT
	#5 – Robert H. Walker	PRESENT

Adoption of Plumbing and Mechanical Code:

Motion made by Commissioner Meyer and supported by Commissioner Walters. District No. 1, yes; District No. 2, yes; District No. 3, yes; District No. 4, yes; District No. 5, yes. ALL AYES: MOTION CARRIED

## ORDINANCE #81-1

AN ORDINANCE TO DESIGNATE AN ENFORCING AGENCY TO DISCHARGE THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF LEELANAU COUNTY UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE STATE CONSTRUCTION CODE ACT (ACT 230 OF PUBLIC ACTS OF 1972)

\* \* \*

The County of Leelanau ordains:

Section 1. Agency Designated. Pursuant to the provisions of the Michigan Mechanical Code, in accordance with Act 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, the mechanical official of the County of Leelanau is hereby designated as the enforcing agency to discharge the responsibilities of the County of Leelanau under Act 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, State of Michigan. The County of Leelanau hereby assumes responsibility for the administration and enforcement of said Act throughout its corporated limits.

Section 2. All Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be effective after legal publication and in accordance with provisions of the Act governing same.

Adopted May 12, 1981.

This Ordinance duly adopted on May 12, 1981, at a regular meeting of the Leelanau County Board of Commissioners and will become effective June 15, 1981.

Date: May 20, 1981

Attest:

ss/ <u>Dorothy L. Wunderlich, Clerk</u> Dorothy L. Wunderlich ss/ <u>Otto Mork, Chairman</u> Board of Commissioners, Leelanau County

